Optional Exemptions

Property and Equipment, Fair Value as Deemed Cost

The Credit Union has elected not to use fair value as deemed cost for any asset or property and
equipment as of November 1, 2010, the date of transition.

Financial Instruments

The Credit Union has elected not to redesignate any financial assets as at November 1, 2010.

Mandatory Exceptions

Estimates

At the date of transition, the Credit Union’s estimates under IFRS are consistent with estimates previously
made under CGAAP. Hindsight has not been used to create or revise any estimates.

Derecognition of Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities

The Credit Union has applied the derecogniton requirements of IAS 39, Financial Instruments:
Recognition and Measurement, prospectively from the date of transition to IFRS.

Tra
n

sC
a
n

a
d

a
 C

re
d

it U
n

io
n

 Lim
ite

d
 2012 A

n
n

u
al R

ep
o

rt

41

TRANSCANADA CREDIT UNION LIMITED

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

OCTOBER 31, 2012

19.  FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (CONTINUED)

Statement of Financial Position as at November 1, 2010 - Transition Date

Pre-changeover
Canadian GAAP Adjustments IFRS

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents $ 144,747 $ - $ 144,747
Investments 6,698,909 - 6,698,909
Members' loans receivable (a) 16,834,962 44,142 16,879,104
Other assets 74,243 - 74,243
Intangible assets   12,703 - 12,703

$ 23,765,564 $ 44,142 $ 23,809,706

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 51,091 $ - $ 51,091
Income taxes payable 4,156 - 4,156
Members' deposits 22,350,816 - 22,350,816

22,406,063 - 22,406,063

MEMBERS' EQUITY

Allocation distributable 19,931 - 19,931
Members' shares 518,977 - 518,977
Retained earnings (b) 820,593 44,142 864,735

1,359,501 44,142 1,403,643

$ 23,765,564 $ 44,142 $ 23,809,706

Tr
a
n

sC
a
n

a
d

a
 C

re
d

it
 U

n
io

n
 L

im
it

e
d

 2
01

2
A

n
n

u
al

 R
ep

o
rt

42

TRANSCANADA CREDIT UNION LIMITED

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

OCTOBER 31, 2012

19.  FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (CONTINUED)

Statement of Financial Position as at October 31, 2011

Pre-changeover
Canadian GAAP Adjustments IFRS

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents $ 31,935 $ - $ 31,935
Investments 7,613,620 - 7,613,620
Members' loans receivable 16,354,849 - 16,354,849
Other assets 39,966 - 39,966

$ 24,040,370 $ - $ 24,040,370

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 44,657 $ - $ 44,657
Income taxes payable 22,704 - 22,704
Members' deposits 22,407,263 - 22,407,263

22,474,624 - 22,474,624

MEMBERS' EQUITY

Allocation distributable 25,787 - 25,787
Members' shares 541,135 - 541,135
Retained earnings 998,824 - 998,824

1,565,746 - 1,565,746

$ 24,040,370 $ - $ 24,040,370

TRANSCANADA CREDIT UNION LIMITED

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

OCTOBER 31, 2012

19.  FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (CONTINUED)

Statement of Financial Position as at October 31, 2011

Pre-changeover
Canadian GAAP Adjustments IFRS

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents $ 31,935 $ - $ 31,935
Investments 7,613,620 - 7,613,620
Members' loans receivable 16,354,849 - 16,354,849
Other assets 39,966 - 39,966

$ 24,040,370 $ - $ 24,040,370

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 44,657 $ - $ 44,657
Income taxes payable 22,704 - 22,704
Members' deposits 22,407,263 - 22,407,263

22,474,624 - 22,474,624

MEMBERS' EQUITY

Allocation distributable 25,787 - 25,787
Members' shares 541,135 - 541,135
Retained earnings 998,824 - 998,824

1,565,746 - 1,565,746

$ 24,040,370 $ - $ 24,040,370

Tra
n

sC
a
n

a
d

a
 C

re
d

it U
n

io
n

 Lim
ite

d
 2012 A

n
n

u
al R

ep
o

rt

43

TRANSCANADA CREDIT UNION LIMITED

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

OCTOBER 31, 2012

19.  FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (CONTINUED)

Statement of Comprehensive Income For the Year Ended October 31, 2011

Pre-changeover
Canadian GAAP Adjustments IFRS

INTEREST INCOME
Interest from member loans $ 670,268 $ - $ 670,268
Investment income 79,059 - 79,059

749,327 - 749,327

INTEREST EXPENSE
Interest on member deposits 236,377 - 236,377

NET INTEREST INCOME 512,950 - 512,950

PROVISION FOR LOAN IMPAIRMENT (38,984) 44,142 5,158

NET INTEREST INCOME AFTER
PROVISION FOR LOAN IMPAIRMENT 551,934 (44,142) 507,792

OTHER INCOME 48,135 - 48,135

NET INTEREST AND OTHER INCOME 600,069 (44,142) 555,927

OPERATING EXPENSES 365,795 - 365,795

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 234,274 (44,142) 190,132

INCOME TAXES
Current 33,866 - 33,866

NET INCOME AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME $ 200,408 $ (44,142) $ 156,266

Tr
a
n

sC
a
n

a
d

a
 C

re
d

it
 U

n
io

n
 L

im
it

e
d

 2
01

2
A

n
n

u
al

 R
ep

o
rt

44

TRANSCANADA CREDIT UNION LIMITED

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

OCTOBER 31, 2012

19.  FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (CONTINUED)

(a) Loans outstanding

Under pre-changeover CGAAP the Credit Union provided for impaired member loans on a specific
loan basis along with a general provision. Under IFRS the Credit Union first assesses whether
objective evidence of impairment exists individually for financial assets that are individually
significant. The amount of the loss is measured as the difference between the asset’s carrying